

No. 11-4292

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

\_\_\_\_\_  
NICHOLAS GEORGE,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JOHN DOES 1-5,  
Defendants-Appellants,

and

WILLIAM REHIEL, Philadelphia Police Officer, in his individual capacity;  
EDWARD RICHARDS, Philadelphia Police Officer, in his individual  
capacity; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Defendants.

\_\_\_\_\_  
ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

\_\_\_\_\_  
REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

\_\_\_\_\_  
STUART F. DELERY  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ZANE D. MEMEGER  
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN  
(202) 514-5089  
SHARON SWINGLE  
(202) 353-2689  
Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7250  
Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . .	1
ARGUMENT . . . . .	4
A. Plaintiff’s Search And Questioning By TSA Employees and His Later Questioning by JTTF Employees Were Wholly Reasonable and Violated No Fourth Or First Amendment Standard. . . . .	4
B. The Individual Federal Defendants Did Not Detain The Plaintiff For Five Hours, And The Question Of The Lawfulness Of His Detention By The Philadelphia Police Is Not Before The Court. . . . .	13
CONCLUSION. . . . .	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Argueta v. U.S. Immigration &amp; Customs Enforcement</i> , 643 F.3d 60 (3d Cir. 2011). . . . .	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011).. . . . .	2, 8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).. . . . .	1, 4, 6, 7, 10, 14, 16, 18
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007). . . . .	10, 14
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971). . . . .	9, 15
<i>Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside</i> , 578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009).. . . . .	4, 10
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006). . . . .	9
<i>Marcavage v. National Park Serv.</i> , 666 F.3d 856 (3d Cir. 2012). . . . .	15
<i>Michigan Dept. of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990). . . . .	11
<i>Mosley v. Wilson</i> , 102 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 1996) . . . . .	8
<i>Palmer v. Nassan</i> , No. 11-1753, 2011 WL 6062064 (3d Cir. Dec. 7, 2011). . . . .	8
<i>Reedy v. Evanson</i> , 615 F.3d 197, 231 (3d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1571 (2011).. . . . .	15
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012).. . . . .	9
<i>Reid v. Georgia</i> , 448 U.S. 438 (1980).. . . . .	12
<i>Santiago v. Warminster Township</i> , 629 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2010).. . . . .	4, 16, 17

*Siegert v. Gilley*, 500 U.S. 226 (1991). . . . . 18

*United States v. Hartwell*, 436 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2006). . . . . 11, 12

*United States v. Herzbrun*, 723 F.2d 773 (11th Cir. 1984). . . . . 12

*United States v. McCarty*, 648 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 2011). . . . . 13

*United States v. Sokolow*, 490 U.S. 1 (1989). . . . . 11, 12

*Wayte v. United States*, 470 U.S. 598 (1985). . . . . 9

**Constitution:**

United States Constitution:

First Amendment. . . . . 1, 4, 8, 9

Fourth Amendment. . . . . 1, 2, 4, 6, 8, 11
